October 1976 Edition

Service -Manual

Dual Gebriider Steidinger - 7742 St. Georgenl/Schwarzwald



Fig. 1 Pick=up

Contact plate at tonearm head

copnection diagram

o night channel left channel L -1
“"“-—-.. '----C- od hi - "--r__,—’-' '--.“I(’ :
AT L i Jn M. whie S s B
———- < i To__= e S
h 1y A |
e = —~—df
it | " dio cabl
aaf i onearm audio cable
M . - HY
7] ;I
1 1
: E |I ! a) with miniature plug Spin
>—-@ -
1|| : :| right channel
] Il
Hi 1 i red lead
Q i i Qe
SO (S SR E
r A~ I
o P
1T Y |
|
| | left channel
| | white lead
cannection |
plate I .
: ! b} with phono plug
| ' i
’ |
| [ ] | g .
L ety ep ] black white
- [_ ﬂ :..: T-:-»I-T—— - ired) {vellow!}
1 LY L | O
dr g black
I i
O ] T (O (I |
O 1
i [ ]
right channei _,_I i) :I ik left channel
red |t :H:;l | white
1 I
. T | Y O T
Mass right channel i iy i Mass left channel
green H :!{i I: |: blue
I [ (I T B
] [ il
il |I|: il ol
1 1 111 I
[ ] 1
Mass sheet W oo P oip 02
——

i—————~—-— Tonearm head

plug-in cartridge

head and tonearm

1
t Spring contacts between
Cartridge-holder :

red — white
green - blue
Cartridge

Record

inner side of groove outer side of groove
left channel 02 Q 1 right channel



Contents

Pick-up Connection Diagram
specification
Motar and Drive

Replacement of motor pulley
Setting nominal speed
Tonearm and Tonearm Suspension
Removal of tonearm from bearing frame
Removal af tonearm assembly with tonsarm bearing
Replacament of spring housing
Adjusting the tonearm bearing

Anti-Skating device
Cue Control

Replacement of cue control assernbly

Starting and Shut-off

Tonearm not parallel to platter

Platter does not start after connecting the unit to power line and moving the tonearm inwards
Platter does not reach nominal speed

Stylus slips out of playing groove

Tonearm does not lower or [owers onto record too guickly when cue control is operated

Acoustic feedback
Exploded views
Spare parts
Lubrication

Specification

Cutrent type

Line voitages

Moator and Orive
Power Consumption
Current Consumption
Platter

Platier speecls

Overall speed variation
Signal-to-noise ratio

Tensarm
Tonearm Baaring Friction

Pick-up Head
Tracking Force

Weight

AC B0 or 80 Hz, selected by exchanging drive puliey

110 — 130 volts and 220 - 240 volts

Dual 8-pole synchranous motor with flat belt drive system

< 10 watts

with 220 ¥V 80 Hz, about 75 mA, with 110 V 60 Hz about 140 mA,
Non-magnetic, 1.3 kg, 300 mm dia.

33 1/2and 45 rpm

< £0.09 % {assessed in accordance with DIN 45 507}

Rumble weighted signal-to-noise ratio > 62dB

Rumble unweighted signal-to-naise ratio > 41dB acc. to DIN 45 500
Torsion-rasistant aluminum tonearm in four-point gimbal suspension

vertical < 0.007 p

horizontal < 0.016p

Detachable, suitable for all pick-up cartridges with Dual catch mounting and 1/2"
mounting and a deadweight of 4.5 — 10 g (including hardware)

¢ — 3 p continuously variable, with 1/10 p calibration in the rangs from 0 — 15 p,
reliable as from 0.5 p tracking force

approx. 4.2 kg

For dimensions and cutout refer to Installation | nstructions.

MO~ ®H RO NN BB WRK

1

9,111,113
14



Fig, 2 Motor and Drive

K7

38 123

K

8

33 Uimin

45 Uimin

Motor and Drive

The turntable platter and the gear are dri=-
ven by an 8-pols, synchrocnous motor (123)
suspsnded by radially located elastic mounts
and having a very small stray magnetic field
as well as little vibration.

The speed of the motor is a funectiop of li-
ne voltage, temperature and load variations,
Speed is dependent on and proportional to
line freguency. The motor is adapted to 50
or 60 Hz (cps) by the correct chaoice of mo-
tor pulley.

Pulley For 50 Hz, Part. No. 234 453
Pulley for 60 Hz, Part. No. 234 454

The drive is linked to the platter by a pre-—
cision=-ground belt (11), When replacing the
flat belt (11} bs sure that the precision=-
ground surface of the belt (dull finish)
closely contacts the drive pulley (107) and
the platter.

Platter speeds of 33 1/3 and 45 rpm are ad-
justed by linking the flat belt {11) to the
corresponding step of the drive pulley {116)
(Fig. 3}.

Corresponding to the actuation of the speed
selector (12? the control lever is brought
to the appropriate position of nominal
speeds (33 1/3 or 45 rpm) via the change-
over lever {101). When the unit is electri-
cally shut off the changeover is blocked by
locking bar (7). Consequsntly, the speed is
only preselscted. After switching on the
unit and turning the platter (10? the lock-
ing bar {7) disengages the changeover lever
thus guiding the flat belt (11} to appropri-
ate step of the pullsey.

Replacement of Motor Pulley

1. Remove flat belt (11) from motor pulley
{(116}. Undo machine secrew (125} and sli-
de back locking bar (126). Remove platter
{(10).

.2, Loosen set screws {(108) and pull off dri-

ve pullay (187).

3, Put ecomplete replacemsnt drive pulley on
motor axle. Remove conical sieeve, Tigh-
ten set screws (108) uniformly. Place
conical sleeve into the motor pulley
{107},

4. Put platter (10) into bearing housing
(157) and secure with lock bar {126). Re=
tighten machine screw (125), Put the
flat belt on the drive pulley.

5. Check nominal speed with the strobe disk.
If necessary, readjust as described
below,

Setting of nominal speed

Lift platter mat {(3) above one of the reces-
ses (A) and turn platter {10) by hand so
that the drive pulley 2107) becomes visible.
Hold the drive pulley {107) and turn the co-
nical sieeve (K).

IF the nominal speed is too high, turn the
conical sleeve {K) counterclockwise. If the
speed is too loy turn the conical slesve
clockuise.

Cheeck by means of a strobe disk and repeat
ad justment, if necessary.



Tonearm and Tonearm Bearing

The Dual 502 has a light, torsicn resistant
all-metal tonearm which is suspended in a
gimbal. Suspension is by means of 4 hardened
and precision polished steel points which
rest in precision ball bearings. Tonearm
bearing friction is thus reduced to a mini-
mum

Bearing friction:

vertical = 0.07 mN (0,007 p)
Bearing fricticn:
harizontal = 0.16 mN (0.016 p}

ralated to stylus point.

As a result, it ensures extremely Favorable
pick-up conditions. Before adjusting the
tracking force to swuit the built-in pick-up
cartridge the tonearm should be balanced
Wwith the scale set to 0, Coarse adjustment
is carried out by moving the stem (50), the
subseguent ¥ins adjustment by turning the
counterwsight is designed so that pick=-up
cartridges with a deadweight {incl. hardwa-
re) of 4.5 to 10 g can be balanced. The
tracking force is adjusted by turning the
coil spring mounted in the spring housing
{65). The spring housing is provided with a
scale with markings (0 = 30 mN/D - 3 p)
which allow precise setting of tracking for-
te. DOne divisien corresponds to 1 mN (0.1 p)
within the range of 6.2 - 1.5 p, and 2.5 mh
0.25 p) within the range of 15 to 30 mN

1.5 - 3 p).

Removal of tonearm from bearing frame

1. Secure unit in repair jig. ARemove weight
(50}. Unscrew straining screw (54) and
set tracking fForce to zeroc (B5}.

2, Move unit into head position. Remove
screening plate. Unsolder tonearm leads
on the connecting plate (142),

3. With the unit in normal position screw
the ftwo mounting screws SW 4.5 - (87
counterclockuwise to the stop in the frame
(55).

Attention'! Observe bayonet slide mounting.
5lide tonearm rearwards and re-
move it from the bearing frame
(55).

Whern reinstalling the tonearm proceed in
reverse order.

Remaval of tonearm assembly with tonearm bearing

Proceed as follows:

1. Secure uwnit in rspair jig. Set tracking
force scale {65}.

2. Move unit into head position. Remoue
screening plate (144). Unsolder tonearm
leads (142) on connecting plate {142).

3. Disengage compression spring {(199) on
bearing frame {yoke) (198). Turn bearing
section (177} by 90° and remove it. Re-
move the setting bar (176).

4. Disengage tension spring {185), undo sa-
fety washer (192) and remove skating le-
ver {191).

. Remove safsty washer (1B9) and sliding
washer (188). Also remove shut-off bar
(160} from segment (184).

fig. 5 Tonearm bearing

187

6. Undo hex nuts (1B7). flso removs segment
{184),

7. Undo hex nut (180}, Removse tonearm com=
plete with bearing.

When attaching the tonearm proceed in rever-—
se order. However, it should be properly ad-
justed when mounting the segment (184).
(Refer to page 7 ).

Replacement of spring housing

Remove tonearm (49) from bearing frams as
described abova, Loosen lock nut and thread
pin (44), Unscrew bearing screw (67).
Observe left-handed thread!

Lift bearing frams (55). Remove disk and
spring housing (65). When installing the
spring housing make sure that the helical
spring catches the recess of bearing frame
{55). Slide in washer (A6). Tighten bsaring
screw (67). Reinstall tonszarm (49}, Using
threaded pin (44} and lock nut (45) adjust
bearing play as described below,.

Fig., 6 Tonearm bearing (bottom view)




Adjustment of tonearm bearings

First balance tonearm exactly., Both bearings
must have slight, just perceptible play. The
horizontal tonearm bearing is correctly ad-
justed when at anti-skating settings "G.5"
and being touched it slides in without re~
sistance, The vertical topearm bearing is
correctly adjusted when it swings in after
being touched. The play of the horizontal
tonearm bearing should be adjusted with
threaded pin (44), the play of the vertical
tonearm bearing with threaded pin (60}.

Fig. 7 Anti=Skating

70 60 E

Anti-Skating Device

The anti-skating force is set by turning
the pointer disk {6%9). According to the
setting the asymmetrical cam plate (73) mo-
ves the skating lever {191) from its center
of rotation, The anti-skating force is
transmitted by the tensien spring (185) tao
the segment {(184) and, finally, to the to-
nearm (49).

Optimum adjustment is carried out by the
manufacturer for styli with a tip radius of
15 um (conical} and 5/6 x 18/22 pm (ellip-
tical) a5 well as for CD 4 pick-up cartrid~
ges, Alterations can be made only with the
aid of the Dual Skate-0-Meter and the test
record and should only be done by an autho-
rized Dual Service Station.

Recheck as follows:

Balance tonearm (49). Set pointer disk to

0 (69}, Now the tongarm should remain in
any position of its moving range. The ho-
le of the skating lever (181} should align
the center line of the tonearm. This 1s ad-
Justable with the eccentric puliey accessi-
ble throwugh the hole in the mounting plate
{(38) between the pointer disk {69) and the
bearing base (47) (Fig. 13).

The set knurled ring (69) te "0.5", Hou the
tonearm should return from the center of
the platter to its rest (77).

Cue Control

The cue control permits gentle set-down of
the tonearm at any desired point (outside
the shut-off range) on the record.

By moving the lever (194) (moving forwards)
lift cam (197) rotates. The slide bar (176)
connected to it transmits this movement to
the 1lift pin which then raises the tonearm.

After Moving the tonearm into the desired
position on the record. The lever is releas-

fFig. & Cue Control

ed by gently moving to ths rear. As a re-
sult, slide bar (176) is released and the
tonearm lowers slowly. Lowsring of the to-
nearm is damped by silicone oil in the lift
pin,

The hsight of the stylus above the recard
can be varied by turning adjusting bush
{179, The distance is reduced by turning
clockwise, The distancs between record and
stylus can be increassd by turning counter=-
clockwise. The distance preset by the fac-
tory is spprox. 8 mm.

194 197 176 193

177 175 179 183



Reptacement of Cue Control Assembly

1. Secure unit in repair jig, and lock to-
nearm.

2. Move unit into hesad position.

3. Disengage compression spring (199) on
bearing yoke (198), Turn bearing section
{177) by 98% and rsmovs it. Also detach
slide bar (176).

4, Disengage tension spring (185), loosen
lockwasher (192) and skating lever (191),

5. Remove lockyasher (189) and slids washer
{(188). Remove shut-off bar (160} from
segment (184),

6, Loosen hex nuts {187). Remove ssgment
(184}.

7. Remove lockwasher (166} and washer {165},
disengage catch (184),

8. Remove machine screwy (181). Hold tonearm
bearing. Unscrew hex nut (180) and com-
plete cue control assembly (178},

9, Sscure tonearm against dropping out using
hex nut {206).

For installation of the cue control assembly
{178) proceed in the rewverse crder. UWhen
mounting the segment (1B4) make sure that

it is properly adjusted as described below.

Starting and Shut- off

Turning the tonsarm (49) rotates the segment
(184} thus actuating the pouer switch {127)
via pawl (164) and shift arm (170} and start-
ing motor (123} and platter (10) rotating.

The shut-off eyele after playing a record is
initiated by the dog (M) of the plattsr (10)
and shut=off lever (24).

The shut=off lsver {34, is guided onto the
dog by the movement of the tonearm when play=-
ing the record with thes aid of the shut-off
bar (160) proportionate to the groove lead.

The eccentrically mounted dog forces the
shut-off lever (34) back with sach revolu-
tion as long as the advance aof the tansarm
only amounts to the width of one groove (Fig.
17 a). Only the run-out groove with its in-
creased lead guides the shut-off lever (34)
onto the dog at a higher rate so that the
shut=off lever is picked up and moves along
(Fig. 17 b}.

As a result, the shift arm is brought into
its neutral position, ths power switch inter—
rupting power supply. Simultansously, the
lift actuyating lever (1?0) coupled to the
shift arm (170) is actuated and the tonearm
{49) lifted.

Ad justment Points

1. Segment

a) Lock tonearm (49). Move unit into head
position., The center hole (L)} of segment
(184) should be centrically abhove the
frame axis {(46). The play between the
pawl (164} and the stap (A) of segment
(184) should be 6.3 ta 0.5 mm, This is
adjustable after loosening hex nuts {187)
and by moving the ssgment (184},

b} The shut-off point can be changed by the
eccentric pulley on the segment (184),
(Fig. 11).




Fig. 12

Defact

Platter does not run
after the pousr plug
of the unit has been
Plugged into the po-
ver line receptacle
and the tonesarm mo-
ved inwards,

Platter does not co-
me up to its requi-
red speed.

Stylus slipe out of
playing groove,

Tonsarm does not lo-
wel’ on record or lo-
wers onto record too
quickly,

Rcoustic feedback,

Cause

a) Belt {11} not pro~
perly put on.

b) Power supply to
motor (123) inter-
rupted,

c) Orive pulley {107}
slackened.

a} Drive pulley (137}
is not correct
for local lins
frequency.

b) Slippage between
flat belt and dri-
ve pulley (107} or
flat belt (11} and

~ platter (10).

c) Nominal speed ma-

lad justed.

Steel ball (161) for
shut-off bar missing.

Damping silicone oil
in cue control tube
excessive or too loy.

a) Chassis componsnts
{e.g. connecting
leads) rubbing on
board cut out.

b} Connecting leads
toa tight,

2. Pawl

Move tonearm (49) inwards. The play be-
tueen the stop pin (B} and the shift arm
(170) and the mounting plate {124) should
be 0.2 to 0.5 mm. Adjust by turning ec-
centric pulley (E}, if necessary.

3, Pover Suitch

Extract power plug from receptacle! Move
tonearm to its rest. Power switch should
not switch off befere the tonearm (49) is
approx. 3 mm before its rest (fig. 12).
Ad just by bending the shift arm ?146).

Defect
Pick-up head not parallsl to platter,

Cause

The pick=up head has been maved out of po=-
sition on the tonearm tube during transport.

Remedy

Remove platter, Using a screw driver slacken
screw on the pick-up head through the hole
provided for this purpose in the chassis
plate, After aligning the pick-~up hsed re~
tighten screuw.

Remedy
a) Install belt properly put on,

b) Cheek connectian an suitch plate (130)
and power supply plug.

c) Retighten drive pulley (107),

a} Replace drive pullsy (107),

b} Clean friction surfaces of flat belt (11),
drive pulley (107) and platter {10). Re-
new Flat belt, if necessary.

c) Readjust nominal speed.
Replace stezel ball (161),

Remove cue control assembly (178) {refer to
page 7). Unscrew adjusting bush (179}, remo-—
ve 1lift pin {183). Remove compressicn spring.
Clean 1lift tube and 1ift pin and smear sven-
ly with "Jacker Silicone 0il AK 500 000",
Reassemble parts, Wipe off excessivs silico-
ne 0il after asssmbly.

a) Lins up mounting board cut-out according
to installation instructions.

b} Slacken or lenpthen lsads.



Replacement Parts

Fig. 14 Exploded view of parts above the chassis plate
Pos. Part. Ho, Description Oty.

1 220 213 Centring disc ...... ee e Crasar e Prre v e aaes 1
2 236 03a WAasShEr vevivnovonnns Nes st i e Per e il
3 240 958 Turntable mat complete ...ieeevsararnars e v e 1
4 234 428 Support assembly .....o... testssie P 1
S 210 472 Machine screw AN 3 X 4 ... iviinnnnnnna e 5
& 232 0BB Tension spring  ..o... e e e Ca e 1
7 237 220 Locking bar ..usveneas veraeas e e Ciiae e 1
g 234 814 Tension spring .«.... T T Car e 1
g 210 194 "M clip G2 X 6 ceeiaaans et PR i
10 240 9409 Turntable complete with mat L........... Peaa e ean 1
11 234 435 Flat belt .. inneenrann e asea e b ea s e 1
12 237 97¢ Speed control knob ..... s a e Ch e vt raa e 1
13 240 960 Speed control blind compl., .«....... Cr e r e 1
14 291 260 Pim 2 % 8 ceenunnn s er e S, . 5]
19 239 414 Shipping screw coampl. veceeeesaan. Per i a e 3
20 218 146 Lock washer 3.2 sovivsrvnessssens P . B
21 201 632 Rubber washer ...esavrornsansens Ch e e 3
22 237 117 LWasSHEL i vvenarrrrssn e e i 3
23 237 118 Lock washer v evennranns P Pher s 3
24 237 bal Special secreuw ..., et a s Cee s 3
26 237 223 Contact plate compl. ..vveviinnnan e ar s e 1
27 234 611 Handle ......... e e a s e e (
ZB 290 182 Bowed lock washal 4 cveeennnnas e eas e e L
29 210 630 | Washer 4.2/B/0.5 iviieerannriiiisaannesssannn 1
30 210 197 "C" clip G 4 x B s iieeaaaan B h et Pae e 1
31 237 224 Tonearm head campl, ....even et Cae e 1
3z 236 242 TK 24 Cartridge mount ... ciiveeercecsnens [ i
33 210 142 Lock washer 1.2 ..ciuveenn Vi st e h et ea e i
34 234 766 Shut-aff lever ...... b se e s e Ch s e e 1
35 210 146 Lock washer 3.2 siuiiistritoaasesanas e e eanan 8
36 234 T4 Friction plate .evseevennrrenenens prr e mr e [ 1
37 234 TEZ Support ... .. P Pr e r i E e e . ‘
3B z40 961 Chassis compl., s eeerinnannan errr e se b 1
39 230 529 Threaded piliEce  .isieernns Ch e e e 4
40 35 710 Compression spring (Motor side rear) ....... Praas 1

236 711 Compression spring (Motor side front) ...eevneas. 1

236 712 Compression spring (Tonearm side I8ar) .ovevnanas 1

236 713 Compression spring (Tonearm side front] ......... 1
41 237 226 Spring mount compl. (Motor side Teal) «ueevvvennsaa 1

237 227 Spring mount compl. {(Motor side fronmt) ........... 1

237 228 5pring mount compl. {Tonearm side THAT) eerrnes ‘e 1

237 229 Spring mount compl. {(Tonearm side front) ......... 1
42 200 V23 Rubber damping block ..........  h s e s s ‘e 4
43 200 V22 Stecl CUP  sesavrascarsssnan it e e e PP 4
44 234 B15 Lock OUt o israesnanrns er ey i 2
45 234 £51 Grub sclew  c.oevivwansrs it s a ey P a e a s 1
40 240 962 Frame ZOMPl.  ceewearsrssencenaanan rserteseanmnny . 1
47 z40 963 Cover compl. ... ssnennnersvnnnnans vt i i [N 1
48 239 1493 Fillister head screw M 3 X B covsrrieaanesnns Cerean 3
449 237 237 Tonearm compl, e e hrar s a e P, PP 1
50 240 9og Weight compl. +oeseevvnnnsnnnes Ca b e . 1
51 233 744 Yoke Vasa e tr e e e Pr e r e e 1
52 236 160 Support plate  c.ieiei it iasaees D, . 2
33 239 565 Machine screw M 2.5 « 3 ...... fee b rr A e ‘e z
54 238 461 Clamp bBolf vt iinnnnnees b v it e e 1
55 240 966 Bearing rock ....aaen Cae e E i r e PN 1
56 238 201 Plate +ivuvenann P P 1
57 238 Z02 Fixing SCTBU  cuviavsssrsnnnnsoans P h e, 1
SB 238 623 weedle ... e e s i s e 1
59 237 &72 PIN it ievnsnassanmnaanenns et r e e ‘
&0 234 B3 Lock AUl veeeennnans Cesd At cer e 2
a1 230 063 Grub screw ...... Chat e s i s v et 1
62 236 049 Set SCTEU  viviiiarevassenanns P e b e ‘e 1
63 218 B94 Lock WaSHEL  sicrasansannnnn et s a sy P 1
64 240 967 Bearing compl. ..euiveevsn e e n e ae ey NI 1
65 236 907 Spring housing compl. sevivnvernnannnennn e 1
66 237 563 Washel i resarenennness P PPN 1
a7 237 564 Besring SeTBuW  c.aeensrens it PPN 1
68 240 968 Anti«S5kating compl. ....... P e e e ey e 1
69 238 183 wWasher with needle ....... it PPN 1
70 238 1B2 Numeral washer ...... Che s et s e PPN 1
71 200 444 Spring washer ........... et s i e Cew e pi
72 216 867 Lock washer ........ e rra ey et 1
3 225 176 Curve Washer .....ciesrrrassannnnan se b ber e 4
74 210 362 Hex nuUt M 3 tiiverravsvnnaacsnns s e A e S
75 240 989 Cover front compl, ... cicaees teere e . 1
76 213 260 Pin 2 X B severnannns it e b b et e e st h e 6




Fig. 15 Exploded view of parts below the chassis plate
Pos. Part. No. Description Qty.
.
(o i on 77 236 911 | Tonearm Test cOMpl. wuevronnenn- e eeeeeaaas e 1
o N 78 290 362 | Hex AUt M 3 wuvrreenecanrnnnenns e e . S
w2y (m 79 z10 147 Lock washeT 4.0 oy ivierssronrsacnsnnssanns et 1
s 80 238 BEE | SEUT  4vteitionntriaiiiieaan i iacaaenaeans R 1
o3 1o0 210 145 Lock washer P L N T T T e 3
101 234 B24 Switch lever .o uvvwwenesssitoveness trssssssererry *
= — 102 210 184 | Lock WASHET +evvvvrnnnreras e teeeeiiiesaaarre 1
G%a. ATA 103 236 374 Yoke BPTiNg cccasrsansnss it eei sttt ey 1
104 238 177 Connecting pPart .. uciuciivivrssrsssssrnsorsansaana 1
53@ 105 210 586 Washer 3.2/7/0.5 ..... et dersiesretasaaasasasaanan 1
h= o 106 210 362 |Hex nut .ueeeeenns e dee e 5
107 et 107 240 972 | Motor pulley 50 HZ COMPLe v vuvnvmontnsaenanneaennn 1
£53) 240 973 | Motor pulley 60 HZ COMPLl.  «uveverocnarovaoaonaonns 1
pa 108 233 137 [Grub screw M 2.5 X 3 vevevivevennnn 2
— {184} 09 210 366 Hex nut M 4 .o uinnvennnnns e es e a it i e e 4
eat -~ 110 210 480 Machine screw M 3 %X 6 v v rannanns e rrs e 1
. = 111 210 809 Washer 3.2 o evinnsnsnssnsnnssssnsnnns Ch e 1
QE? a 112 232 B56 Screen plate compl. ..... Chaeaees R, 1
o _ 113 237 B41 Rubber damping block . iutivissiniaarisvrrrvnarenns 3
{186 114 232 840 | INlayer COMPL:  sevnreronsonscneaoaacannnsnnsnsanns 1
(1124 e 115 234 447 Top bearing bracket compl. ... euimririiinnrnnnnrnns 1
~= e 116 232 B55 | SPACET  saseerenensvnnnnnerernanncneennnnns s 2
et 117 208 939 Cable grommet ... siieinrinnannranns e e 1
(188 118 234 440 Stator 110/220 V comple  tevereeeononnnsssnsansasas 1
= 119 233 B15 | Machine screw M 2.5 X T8 triviinivasarrsssnssrsasan 1
{189) 120 234 450 Armature compl. ..... et e e Attt ey 1
121 234 451 Bottom bearing bracket compl., .. eriracaiinnaan . 1
122 232 BS1 CEMLring CrEW  currevrvvsrsansrannnanssnnansnansnnns 2
Tan 123 234 452 B-pole Motor SM B840 110/220 ¥ compl. cceeieeeaenan 1
p—y 124 240 961 Chassis Compl., s.ievrrvsrivirsrssroarsrcoacensnsns e 1
(1924 125 210 472 Machine screw M 3 X 4 susurevevasnrrasasasasanasnas 5
— 126 237 970 [ HOLlding BAr  svuiensevavnvnvnvnsnsnsnsssnssssrasnss 1
127 233 009 Fower switch compl. M et s e et s EEsas s s il
236 607 Power switch compl, with Spec.-C. e eiercinennnnss 1
1248 236 335 S5lide ..... e feae e e esa e i
B o 129 200 444 Spring washer .....cecvevenvns T RN R 1
Gp,. 92 130 233 D12 Pouwer plate compl. ........... e N . 1
e — 236 605 Power plate compl. with Spec.-C, et et 1
16 9 131 230 296 | Tension spring  v.oeeveeeracesannn ke 1
= TN 132 230 148 Switeh slide .o ineneinnnnnrsnnresn [ e 1
17 1950, -
Ql). e 133 219 200 Snap spring ....... fr e sttt at s e s e 1
134 Z09 505 Capacitor 10 nF/1000 V/10 B vueerennunununannnnnns 1
230G 355 Capacitor 8 nf/ 150 W/20 % ....... e iarses e 1
P : 135 233 010 | COVeT w.vuuan e i aiEaaieeeee i a e 1
R N A 136 210 498 Machife SCIBW .+ vrur v ss st avsatannstanvrsranessnnns i
/:\“4//ﬁ5“ 137 236 219 Cynch socket platte compl. e dtaarE e i
EEg" ey - T 128 209 975 | SO108TING LU  veerorirnernernrnnenennrecnsanenenns 1
i A ; >f/ 139 210 4785 Nachine screw M 3 X 5 coviinerinannrnnnan Ceee e 1
-— N 1o 140 236 195 [Shield +uevivvevcnvnnnanns e P 1
9. 73) N 141 210 472 | Machine SCIeuw M 3 X &  avereererenensnrnrnenenennns 5
an 142 237 238 TA~vonnecting plate compl, v ivirnnrnennns v 1
143 210 480 Machine screw M 3 X B teisresvsevssrornnsnnnnnnns ' 1
(i 144 236 0B0 | SHIBLA  4evaersnsonanansacnncenneosnssacnneenennenns 1
145 210 472 Machine screu M 3 ® 4 c.ucisovnn O 5
P 1200) 146 238 178 [ Switch 8lide  viveenienvecncacaraaennan. e 1
{120} . 147 210 607 WaBher 3.2 tivivisrmensvannsosrororssasaannnns Ve 1
148 234 759 SCPBW FIN  tes vttt oriostansvsororoensannarsnnnsnns 1
149 210 146 Lock washel 3.2 4, eeeiuncoroernsssrorestiannsransns v B
150 236 950 Rubber damping block ..o, enrteenvinronnssvanannans 1
151 234 760 Stop lever ...... P . Fe s e e 1
152 234 799 Tension tieinvwvaastosnnsnrannsnnsnans Ch it s s s enes 1
. i 153 210 916 L T s 1
639"" 154 237 785 | Wife SPLinNg  seeveveennenrnnrnrennans Creaareeeaaa i
= 155 210 586 | Washer 3.23?/0.5 ............ St et beeraae e 1
(2 - 156 234 759 | Screw bBolt ..ii........ e, O, 1
(i 157 237 236 Support housing compl. ...ve.iveaans Che ettt L]
2] 158 236 759 Earth spring  suevvieevivvroonaannnnnnnna PP, 1
159 270 515 Machine screw M 4 X B sieeeens e Phe e 3
160 234 BOY Shut-off Dar +vuiieessssesrtvesitanseanaas fr e 1
161 209 357 Steel ball 3 i s ecerene ettt e 1
162 232 104 Ball bearing {bBad) +.eerrrerrovrennnnnnns e 1
163 210 469 Machine screw M 3 X 3 .o vineeaannnns Ce e 3
164 234 788 T = e s 1
165 210 643 [UasheT 4.2/12/71 1 ivieienneinnnnanninas e 1
166 210 146 Lock washelr 3.2 siiiiesiinttnsnanrsns P s e e g8
167 210 362 Hex nut M 3 e ertciaanssnnennnnnnn P, 5
168 210 145 Lock washel 2.3 i iiisnsnnnnnnvas Tt b seressaan 4

11 12



Fos. Part. No. Description Qty.

169 234 789 Post SPTINg st eetintacsssssersnrsssncsssnnsssssnnns
1760 234 758 SHAFEETM v vevinosiosiasnsosnaonssnstsnsssnsstsassanns
171 234 759 SCTEW PIN v evs s etstnasrsvssosasaasassesstsssansnns
172 210 146 Lack wWasSher 3.2 i iiicarssesasrstsaassncssssnsnsans
173 .237 969 Bearing 51ide e eeeceriiioesonssvssatacsrsossonnsens
174 210 4693 Machineg screw M 3 X 3 st eerressrosssaaessssessance
1795 237 974 Compressian SPTiNg seeeseincacrsrrarssasassesstses
176 234 783 Slide BAT  cuuvveserensonnrsnenntsssscssrrasnscnenss
177 237 975 BEATING weesessscssissssssnoanrrrsnrsasssssersssns
178 237 239 Lift plate comple cveeerrscsvnsttscisarsnsssaascess
179 234 BOOD Adjustment SlEcVE  curvernvnremrstssosiarriasanasas
180 210 365 Hex NUt M1 4 1 i iiiaisvenesnonmensosscstsrnsnasasns
181 210 472 Machine screw M 3 X 4 e rivnnneissrssarirarnrnaas
182 234 798 Compression Spring seessesescsacssssonnrens

183 234 795 Lifting bolt compl., esveeacaicnstnsnnreens

184 240 970 Segment COMPl. sevearioscrursrssssossrarnns

185 218 591 Tension SPTAING  seserrrsarsaaresttosasnssarnntsassan
186 201 1B4 Adjustment Washer ...isisseerrsesnsannrenns

187 210 362 Hex PUL M 3 .. cimsiriansssvonsaanasrssns

188 201 187 S1iding washer ..evesiuiesonsrrasaassnssnse

189 210 145 Lock washar 2.3 seeeevursamsnenassirssnsnn

190 229 688 V=SPTING e reerrssnsersranasintssrsssssracnsnns .
191 238 192 Skating lever ...eesseccnasrsossssssssrssonsrnsrns .
192 210 146 Lock Washel ... inenenertssessirernsnsanannss .
193 234 780 Lift actuating lever ...cevvecrsiscensrssascnss
194 240 893 Lift MABVE i visnersnrsarnrrvssstssncasrsssnonss
195 237 543 Rubber S12BVE .avsissrresscrsscsss
196 234 778 Torsion Spring ...evaveessrsossses

LR BRI B I RN A

198 237 972 Support bracket ...ireiaiinenianas

.
.
.
.
PRI I I VA B R
.
I N ]

.

197 234 777 Lift CAM  cuvessssssanasstssossarssasrrrnasscsssns
199 233 710 TenNsion SPLiNg  seeeecesaasssosrsrsarscssstssrranna
200 210 469 Machine screw M 3 X 3 iieeenerscacncssesstironnsnn
201 231 079 Cable holder compl, ....eevovvsnssrsosssrrrsssnns
202 209 436 Socket For Flat PronNg .csesesssasassssessanrssnnan
203 207 303 Pick-up lead campl. with eynch plug c.vevensaaass
204 226 817 Pick-up lead campl. with miniatur and flat plug .
205 209 424 Miniature PlUQ sevasssasesssnrossrsnoasessaansans
206 214 602 AMP=cOoNNectDdT casesravsvsvannrrrsssasansosssasonns
207 209 425 Cynch plug withe ...cuciiiioinivarsrcnansntasanss
208 209 426 Cynch plug Black .eseeaciivsssaierrrnsssrnnssssaas
209 232 996 Pouer lead Europe compl., v eerenicosiarsensasrsnrnan
210 232 995 Foyer lead US compl, ..civisiosrorvravsannnsosans

EHR* 214 120 Hardware for cartridge mounting .....vevsneonn ceaaa
W 238 409 Mounting instructions . ...ciiiviivcnnrrnsnanrnnaan
e 238 408 Dparating instructions L..ievovisrosvroraasnrasnns
*HR 238 968 Dperating instructions UAP e eveevoonnnncannsnans
* % 240 971 Shipping carton 502 ....iciiiiirsssnnvriaanvineres
wHXE 236 920 Shipping carton €85 502 ,.iieirversaacrscisnssscsnns

T S A N N T J i S G Gy 0 QU U 5, QU SR G QU G G QU ¢ , OV N (VLAY S | RPN R | [ S SN S Sy Sy . QO , [ S

*#% Not illustrated Modification reserved!

13



Jarek


Lubrication

Renotac No. 342 adhesive oil
All bearing and friction points of the unit .
are adequately lubricated at the works. Re-
plenishment of o0il and grease is only neces=-
sary after approximately 2 years of normal
use of the record player as the most impor-
tant bearing points (motor bearings) have
sintered metal bushes.
Bearing points and friction faces should be
lubricated sparingly rather than generously.

BP Super Viscostatic 10 W/30

Shell Alvania No. 2

It is important that no oil grease should
come in contact with the friction faces of
the flat belt, drive pulley and flywheel ro-
tor, otherwise slip will aoccur.

When using different lubricants, chemical
decomposition can often take place. To pre-
vent lubrication failure we recommend using
the original lubricants stated below.

Isoflex PDP 40

> > > > >

Silicone o0il AK 500 OO0

Dusi 502

BA0l— Bk 0w

920 360-2 5/M176 Printed in Germany by Dual



